Citation: Hou, M.; Li, Q.; Che, Y.
Hydrophilic Modification of
Polytetrafluoroethylene (PTFE)
Capillary Membranes with Chemical
Resistance by Constructing
Three-Dimensional Hydrophilic
Networks. Polymers 2024, 16, 1154.

flask and stirred at room temperature under nitrogen protection for 30 min. Then, the
reaction continued for 5 h at 80 ◦C, yielding a pale white precursor polymer solution. The
PTFE capillary membranes were then transferred to a 2.0% mass fraction solution of citric
acid monohydrate at 70 ◦C for 4 h to complete the hydrolysis-condensation reaction of
siloxane through hydrothermal treatment. Finally, the PTFE capillary membranes were
removed, washed, and dried to obtain the hydrophilic PTFE capillary membranes for
subsequent characterization.
Scheme 1. Schematic illustration of the preparation process for the hydrophilic modified PTFE
capillary membranes.
Five different samples were prepared, named as PTFE-AM1.50-MBA0, PTFE-AM1.00-
MBA0.50, PTFE-AM0.75-MBA0.75, PTFE-AM0.50-MBA1.00, and PTFE-AM0-MBA1.50,
which was based on varying hydrophilic agent amounts. Formulations for PTFE capillary
membranes are listed in Table 1.
Table 1. Formulations for different modified PTFE capillary membranes.
VTES (g) AM (g) MBA (g)
PTFE-AM1.50-MBA0 11.20 1.50 0
PTFE-AM1.00-MBA0.50 11.20 1.00 0.50
PTFE-AM0.75-MBA0.75 11.20 0.75 0.75
PTFE-AM0.50-MBA1.00 11.20 0.50 1.00
PTFE-AM0-MBA1.50 11.20 0 1.50
2.3. Characterization of Structure and Surface Chemical Composition of PTFE
Capillary Membranes
Surface chemical composition of the prepared membranes was measured using X-ray
photoelectron spectroscopy (XPS, PerkinElmer PHI 5000C ESCA System with Mg/Al dual